· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· ·	09-04-	-2008	U.S. PTO 12/230132 08/25/2008	
> Form PT 1-31-92	PTO-1595			U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office	
~	To the Assistant Comn	10352	2762	Jinal documents or copy thereof.	
<u> </u>	1. Name of conveying party(ies) Richurd Gardner		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Smiths Medical ASD, Inc. 10 Bowman Drive Keene, New Hampshire 03431		
3. Natur [X] As [] Se [] Ch [] Oti	Addit'l name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of name [] Other Execution Date: August 20, 2008			Addit'I. name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No	
4. App If th	lication number(s) or patent nun is document is being filed togeth A. Patent Application No.	ner with a new appli	cation, the execu	tion date of the application is: August 25, 2008 Patent No.(s)	
		Additional number	rs attached? [] Ye	es [X] No	
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Louis Woo, Esq. Law Offices of Louis Woo 717 North Fayette Street Alexandria, VA 22314		7. Total [] E [] E [X] At	number of applications and patents involved [1] fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 nclosed tached is form PTO-2038 narge deficiencies/credit overpayments to	
			8. Depos	eposit Account 50-0501 sit Account No: 50-0501 h duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit nt)	
		DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE		
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
	Louis Woo Date: August 25, 2008 Reg. No. 31,730				
	Do not detach this portion 05 FC:R021 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				
		Commissioner of Box			
	Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.				
<u>[</u>				ΡΔΤΕΝΤ	

PATENT REEL: 021483 FRAME: 0750

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Richurd Gardner, the undersigned,

Hereby, sell, assign and transfer to <u>Smiths Medical ASD, Inc.</u>, having a place of business at <u>10 Bowman Drive, Keene, New Hampshire 03431</u> its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in the invention entitled <u>NEEDLE SHEATH REMOVAL APPARATUS</u>

- (a) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on _____, and identified by United States Serial No. _____; or
- (b) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed by the undersigned on date(s) indicated below;

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same is herein possessed by the undersigned.

Richal Hachner

08-20-2008

Date

Richurd Gardner

RECORDED: 08/25/2008